AGENDA
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
Friday, June 15, 2018
Virginia Housing Center
4224 Cox Road, Glen Allen, Virginia

I.
II.
III.
IV.

Roll Call (TAB 1)
Election of Officers
Approval of April 20, 2018 Minutes (TAB 2)
Approval of Final Order (TAB 3)
In Re: Appeal of Quantico City, LLC and Joel Rhoades
Appeal No 17-8

V.

Approval of Final Order (TAB 4)
In Re: Appeal of William Wiehe, Jr. – Vice Versa Corporation
Appeal No 17-9

VI.
VII.

Public Comment
Appeal Hearing (TAB 5)
In Re: Appeal of Unity Building LLC, - Pooya Jamalreza
Appeal No. 17-12

VIII.

Appeal Hearing (TAB 6)
In Re: Appeal of Dr. J. Matthew Hogendobler
Appeal No. 17-13

IX.

Secretary’s Report
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

James R. Dawson – Vice Chairman
(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association)
W. Keith Brower, Jr.
(Commonwealth at large)
Vince Butler
(Virginia Home Builders Association)
J. Daniel Crigler
(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors
and the Virginia Chapters of the Air Conditioning Contractors of
America)
Alan D. Givens
(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors
and the Virginia Chapters of the Air Conditioning Contractors of
America
Joseph A. Kessler, III
(Associated General Contractors)
Eric Mays, PE
(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association)
E.G. “Rudy” Middleton
(Electrical Contractor)
Joanne D. Monday
(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association)
Patricia S. O’Bannon
(Commonwealth at large)
J. Kenneth Payne, Jr. AIA, LEED AP BD+C
(Representing the American Institute of Architects Virginia)
W. Shaun Pharr, Esq.
(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan
Washington)
Richard C. Witt
(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association)
Aaron Zdinak, PE
(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers)
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
MEETING MINUTES
April 20, 2018
Glen Allen, Virginia
Members Present

Members Absent

Mr. James R. Dawson, Vice-Chairman
Mr. Vince Butler
Mr. Daniel Crigler
Mr. Eric Mays, PE
Ms. Patricia S. O’Bannon
Mr. J. Kenneth Payne, Jr.
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq.
Mr. Richard C. Witt
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE

Mr. W. Keith Brower
Mr. Alan D. Givens
Mr. Joseph Kessler
Mr. E. G. Middleton, III
Ms. Joanne Monday

Call to Order

The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board
(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by
the Vice-Chairman James R. Dawson.

Roll Call

The roll was called by Mr. Hodge and a quorum was present. Mr.
Justin I. Bell, the board’s legal counsel from the Attorney General’s
Office, was also present.
Mr. Hodge welcomed new member J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., appointed to
represent the American Institute of Architects as a replacement for
long-time board member, Matthew Arnold. Mr. Payne provided a
brief introduction of himself and indicated he was honored to serve.
Board members welcomed him.

Approval of Minutes

The draft minutes of the January 19, 2018 meeting in the Review
Board members’ agenda package were considered. Ms. O’Bannon
moved to approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded
by Mr. Witt. The motion passed with Messrs. Crigler and Payne
abstaining from the vote.

Final Orders

Appeal of Joshua and Makiba Gaines (Preliminary Hearing)
Appeal No. 17-11:
After consideration of the final order presented in the agenda package,
Mr. Butler moved to approve the final order as written. Mr. Pharr
seconded the motion and it passed with Messrs. Crigler and Payne
abstaining from the vote.
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Appeal of Harvey Dupree (AH Variety)
Appeal No. 17-10:
After consideration of the final order presented in the agenda package,
Mr. Witt moved to approve the final order as written. Mr. Pharr
seconded the motion and it passed with Messrs. Crigler and Payne
abstaining from the vote.
Public Comment

Vice-Chairman Dawson opened the meeting for public comment. Mr.
Hodge advised that no one had signed up to speak. With no one
coming forward, Mr. Dawson closed the public comment period.

New Business

Hearing (To Determine Whether to Dismiss as Moot) Appeal of
William Wiehe (Vice Versa Corp.); Appeal No. 17-9:
A hearing convened with Vice-Chairman Dawson serving as the
presiding officer. The appeal involved citations under the Virginia
Construction Code related to the deck guard system constructed at
6488 Lake Meadow Drive in Fairfax County.
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to
present testimony:
Guy Tomberlin
Caleb Sulzen
James Anjam
William Wiehe
Also present was:
F. Hayden Codding, Esq., legal counsel for Fairfax County
David McKennett, Esq.; legal counsel for William Wiehe
After discussion, Mr. Pharr moved that Item #3 in the Notice of
Violation dated June 8, 2017 is properly before the Board. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Payne. The motion failed with Messrs. Witt,
Mays, Crigler, and Butler and Ms. O’Bannon voting in opposition.
After further discussion Mr. Mays moved that the Notice of Violation
date June 8, 2017, found on pages 37 and 38 of the agenda package, is
not properly before the Board because all violations have been
resolved; therefore, that part of the appeal is moot. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Crigler and passed with Messrs. Pharr and Payne
voting in opposition.
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After further discussion Mr. Mays moved that the letter of
determination issued by the Building Official, found on page 180 of
the agenda package, needed to be revised and reissued to simply state
the final inspection is approved with no other conditions. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Payne.
Mr. Mays then amended his motion. He moved that the letter of
determination issued by the Building Official, found on page 217-218
of the agenda package, is properly before the Board. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Butler and passed unanimously.
After testimony concluded, Vice-Chairman Dawson closed the hearing
and stated a decision from the Review Board members would be
forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.
It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be
considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be
distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right
of appeal.
Decision: Appeal of William Wiehe (Vice Versa Corp.); Appeal No.
17-9:
After deliberation Mr. Mays moved that the Fairfax County final
approval is constituted on pages 181, 217, and 218 of the April 20,
2018 agenda package. The motion was seconded by Mr. Butler.
After a brief discussion on how the Review Board sets out findings
verses making formal motions Mr. Mays amended his motion. He
moved that based on the findings of the Review Board that the Fairfax
County final approval is constituted on pages 181, 217, and 218 of the
April 20, 2018 agenda package, the Fairfax County Building Official
should issue a new correspondence to the appellant re-stating their
receipt of the product certification and that it is the determination of
the County that those documents are acceptable, approve the deck final
inspection with no stipulations, and close the permit. Prior to a second
Mr. Mays rescinded his motion.
After further deliberation Mr. Mays moved that the screen shot of the
Fairfax County FIDO permit system, found on page 181 of the April
20, 2018 Review Board agenda package, is the official approval of the
final inspection. The motion was seconded by Mr. Crigler and passed
with Messrs. Pharr and Payne voting in opposition.
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Appeal of Quantico City LLC (Joel Rhoades); Appeal No. 17-8:
A hearing convened with Vice-Chairman Dawson serving as the
presiding officer. The appeal involved citations under the Virginia
Construction Code by the Prince William Building Official at a cinder
block storage building owned by Quantico City LLC and located at
320 Fourth Avenue in the Town of Quantico.
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to
present testimony:
Coleen Begin
Eric M. Mays
Also present was:
Robert Zelnick, Esq., legal counsel for Quantico City LLC
(Joel Rhoades)
The following exhibit was submitted by Joel Rhoades, through his
attorney Robert Zelnick, without objection, to supplement the Review
Board member’s agenda package.
Appellant Exhibit A – Written arguments by Joel Rhoades
After testimony concluded, Vice-Chairman Dawson closed the hearing
and stated a decision from the Review Board members would be
forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.
It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be
considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be
distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right
of appeal.
Decision: Appeal of Quantico City LLC (Joel Rhoades);Appeal No.
17-8:
After deliberation Mr. Witt moved to uphold the revocation of the
permit by the Building Official and the decision of the local board.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Crigler and passed with Mr. Pharr
voting in opposition. Ms. O’Bannon further indicated that ignorance
of the law was no excuse.
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Appeal of Edward May (US Customs and Border Protection); Appeal
No. 17-14
The appeal was withdrawn by email on April 12, 2018.
Secretary’s Report

At the request of the Board at its January meeting Mr. Hodge provided
clarity on whether or not the Review Board could request an opinion
of the Attorney General. He included Code of Virginia § 2.2-505
(Official Opinions of the Attorney General) in the agenda package for
their review. Mr. Hodge explained how § 2.2-505 indicates that the
head of a board can request an opinion of the Attorney General only
when the request for opinion directly relates to the discharge of duties
of the official requesting the opinion. Mr. Hodge also provided an
example of such an inquiry by the Review Board for their review.
Mr. Hodge informed the Board that the next meeting would be June
15, 2018.
Mr. Justin Bell, legal counsel from the Attorney General’s office, gave
the Review Board members an overview of the status of appeals
further appealed to court.

Adjournment

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper
motion at approximately 3:45 p.m.

Approved: June 15, 2018

____________________________________________________
Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board

_____________________________________________________
Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board
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VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
(REVIEW BOARD)
IN RE:

Appeal of Quantico City LLC and Joel Rhoades
Appeal No. 17-8
DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD
Procedural Background
The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the
Department of Housing and Community Development. See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of
Virginia. The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process
Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia).
Case History
Property owned by Quantico City LLC and located at 320 Fourth Avenue in the Town of
Quantico further appeal the decision of the Prince William County building inspections department
and upheld by the local appeals board.
In May of 2017, after notification by Town of Quantico officials, the Prince William
County building inspections department, which enforces the Virginia building code for the Town,
issued a stop work order requiring a building permit to be obtained for the repairs being made to
the building by Quantico City, LLC. Quantico City, LLC obtained the necessary permits from the
County shortly thereafter.
Later in May of 2017, after further notification by Town of Quantico officials that Quantico
City, LLC had not obtained zoning approval from the Town, the County building inspections
department issued a letter revoking Quantico City LLC’s building permits. In addition, the County
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building inspections department issued a violation notice under the Virginia Construction Code
(VCC) for undergoing construction activities without a permit.
In June of 2017, Quantico City LLC, through legal counsel, filed an appeal of the action
taken by the County building inspections department to the Prince William County Building Code
Board of Appeals. The Building Official rescinded the violation notice for constructing work

without a permit prior to the County appeals board hearing. The County appeals board heard the
appeal the same month and ruled to uphold the revocation of the building permit and stop work
order by County building inspections department based on the fact the Town of Quantico had not
issued a Zoning Approval for the project.
Appearing at the State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) hearing
for Quantico City LLC was Robert Zelnick, legal counsel for Quantico City, LLC. Appearing at
the Review Board hearing for Prince William County as Eric Mays, Building Official for the
County.
Findings of the Review Board
The issue raised at the Review Board hearing by Quantico City, LLC, was that the VCC
section 110.8 was not the appropriate section to revoke the Quantico City, LLC building permits
that were issued in error by Prince William County.
During the hearing, Quantico City, LLC argued that in order for Prince William County to
revoke the building permits issued to Quantico City, LLC one of the violations listed in the VCC
section 110.8 had to exist. Quantico City, LLC further argued that none of the listed conditions in
the VCC Section 110.8 existed; therefore, Prince William County did not have the authority to
revoke Quantico City, LLC’s building permits.
According to Prince William County, Quantico City, LLC did not provide the Town of
Quantico zoning approval when applying for the building permits. Prince William County argued
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that Quantico City, LLC advocated none was required by not submitting the required approval.
Prince William further argued that the lack of submittal of approval, whether through an act of
omission, ignorance, or simple disagreement that the Town zoning approval was required was a
misrepresentation of the facts on their application for permit.
Additionally, while Prince William County did not specifically ask Quantico City, LLC for
the Town of Quantico zoning approval, the Prince William County building permit application
contains the following statement:
“I hereby certify that I have the authority to make this foregoing application, that
the information given is correct, and that all construction will comply with the
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code and applicable ordinances. The permit
holder is the responsible party for compliance with the VUSBC and other
ordinances. I request that a certificate of use and occupancy be issued upon
completion of the work authorized by the permit, provided all other requirements
have been satisfied.”
The Review Board finds that the VCC Section 110.8 is the applicable section to cite for
the revocation of Quantico City, LLC.’s building permits because zoning approval was not
provided, thus misrepresenting the facts on the permit application and uphold the decision of the
building official and local appeals board.
Order
The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review
Board orders the revocation of the building permit by the Prince William County building
inspections department, to be, and hereby is, upheld.
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______________________________________________
Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Date entered: ______________________________
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VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
(REVIEW BOARD)
IN RE:

Appeal of Quantico City LLC and Joel Rhoades
Appeal No. 17-8
DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD
Procedural Background
The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the
Department of Housing and Community Development. See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of
Virginia. The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process
Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia).
Case History
Property owned by Quantico City LLC and located at 320 Fourth Avenue in the Town of
Quantico further appeal the decision of the Prince William County building inspections department
and upheld by the local appeals board.
In May of 2017, after notification by Town of Quantico officials, the Prince William
County building inspections department, which enforces the Virginia building code for the Town,
issued a stop work order requiring a building permit to be obtained for the repairs being made to
the building by Quantico City, LLC. Quantico City, LLC obtained the necessary permits from the
County shortly thereafter.
Later in May of 2017, after further notification by Town of Quantico officials that Quantico
City, LLC had not obtained zoning approval from the Town, the County building inspections
department issued a letter revoking Quantico City LLC’s building permits. In addition, the County

19

(Page left blank intentionally)

20

building inspections department issued a violation notice under the Virginia Construction Code
(VCC) for undergoing construction activities without a permit.
In June of 2017, Quantico City LLC, through legal counsel, filed an appeal of the action
taken by the County building inspections department to the Prince William County Building Code
Board of Appeals. The Building Official rescinded the violation notice for constructing work

without a permit prior to the County appeals board hearing. The County appeals board heard the
appeal the same month and ruled to uphold the revocation of the building permit and stop work
order by County building inspections department based on the fact the Town of Quantico had not
issued a Zoning Approval for the project.
Appearing at the State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) hearing
for Quantico City LLC was Robert Zelnick, legal counsel for Quantico City, LLC. Appearing at
the Review Board hearing for Prince William County as Eric Mays, Building Official for the
County.
Findings of the Review Board
The issue raised at the Review Board hearing by Quantico City, LLC, was that the VCC
section 110.8 was not the appropriate section to revoke the Quantico City, LLC building permits
that were issued in error by Prince William County.
During the hearing, Quantico City, LLC argued that in order for Prince William County to
revoke the building permits issued to Quantico City, LLC one of the violations listed in the VCC
section 110.8 had to exist. Quantico City, LLC further argued that none of the listed conditions in
the VCC Section 110.8 existed; therefore, Prince William County did not have the authority to
revoke Quantico City, LLC’s building permits.
According to Prince William County, Quantico City, LLC did not provide the Town of
Quantico zoning approval when applying for the building permits. Prince William County argued
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that Quantico City, LLC advocated none was required by not submitting the required approval.
Prince William further argued that the lack of submittal of approval, whether through an act of
omission, ignorance, or simple disagreement that the Town zoning approval was required was a
misrepresentation of the facts on their application for permit.
Additionally, while Prince William County did not specifically ask Quantico City, LLC for
the Town of Quantico zoning approval, the Prince William County building permit application
contains the following statement:
“I hereby certify that I have the authority to make this foregoing application, that
the information given is correct, and that all construction will comply with the
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code and applicable ordinances. The permit
holder is the responsible party for compliance with the VUSBC and other
ordinances. I request that a certificate of use and occupancy be issued upon
completion of the work authorized by the permit, provided all other requirements
have been satisfied.”
The Review Board finds that the VCC Section 110.8 is the applicable section to cite for
the revocation of Quantico City, LLC’s building permits because zoning approval was not
provided, thus misrepresenting the facts on the permit application and uphold the decision of the
building official and local appeals board.
Asides from the issue of whether Section 110.8 allows for the building official to revoke
the permit is this situation, there are other powers that the building official necessarily has in
administering the VCC. There is no requirement that the building official stand by permits issued
in error. In the case of issuing a permit in error, the option of rescinding the permit is available to
the Building Official even if revocation is not.
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Order
The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review
Board orders the revocation of the building permit by the Prince William County building
inspections department, to be, and hereby is, upheld.

______________________________________________
Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Date entered: ______________________________
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VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
(REVIEW BOARD)
(For Determination of Whether to Dismiss as Moot)
IN RE:

Appeal of William Wiehe, Jr. – Vice Versa Corporation
Appeal No. 17-9
DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD
Procedural Background
The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the
Department of Housing and Community Development. See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of
Virginia. The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process
Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia).
Case History
William Wiehe, Jr., President of Vice Versa Design Build Corporation (Vice Versa),
originally filed an appeal of enforcement action under the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building
Code, Part I, Construction (VCC), by the Fairfax County Department of Land Development
Services (Fairfax County) relative to the home of Scott and Donna Voelkel located at 6488 Lake
Meadow Drive
The notice of violation (NOV) listed three violations, two of which were resolved
subsequent to the County appeals board hearing and decision; thus were removed from the appeal.
The remaining issue involved the guardrail system installed on an outside deck. Vice Versa had
the configuration of the deck guardrail system tested by an independent testing agency. The results
of the testing were accepted by Fairfax County and the final inspection for the project was
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approved; however, Vice Versa believes further action by Fairfax County is necessary to resolve
the issue to its satisfaction. Vice Versa sought nullification of the NOV and the vacating of the
adverse decision by the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals (County appeals board).
Fairfax County was not willing to rescind the notice of violation.
Appearing at the State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) hearing
for Fairfax County were Hayden Codding, legal counsel, and Guy Tomberlin, Chief of the
Inspections Branch of Fairfax County. Appearing at the Review Board hearing for Vice Versa
were David McKennett, legal counsel, and William Wiehe, President of Vice Versa.
Findings of the Review Board
I.

Whether the Notice of Violation was properly before the Review Board.

Vice Versa argued that the guard system was installed properly and in accordance with an
inspection report provided to Fairfax County at the time the deck was initially inspected and that
the guard system is code compliant; furthermore, Vice Versa asserts that no changes, corrections,
or modifications had been made to the guard system since its initial installation. Vice Versa further
argued that they had not corrected any of the three violations listed in the NOV and that the deck
construction was exactly as it was when the first rejected inspection was performed. Vice Versa
argued that there were never any violations associated with the deck, that the deck has always been
compliant, and that the rejected inspection and subsequent NOV were issued in error and should
be rescinded.
Fairfax County argued that changes to the deck were made to resolve the first two cited
violations on the NOV and the third cited violation was resolved by the submittal of the engineer
report; therefore, all violations had been resolved so there was no right to appeal.
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The issue before the Review Board is whether to dismiss the appeal since Vice Versa
resolved the three cited violations. Previous rulings of the Review Board hold that the latest
application of the VCC by an enforcing agency to a given set of circumstances is the only
application of the VCC which may be appealed and no right of appeal exists where a NOV has
been resolved.1
Vice Versa chose to resolve the cited violations and indeed resolved them. Therefore, no
controversy is left for this Review Board to adjudicate and no right of appeal exists.
II.

Whether the letter of determination issued by the Building Official, which
included some specific conditions for the approval of the final inspection, was
properly before the Board.

Vice Versa argued that the letter of determination issued by the Building Official contained
conditions for the final inspection approval making the approval subject to review at any time;
thus, potentially causing harm to his client in the future. Vice Versa argued that the conditions set
forth in the final approval were extra legal and outside the scope of the VCC.
Fairfax County argued that the perceived letter of determination issued by the Building
Official was nothing more that an electronic mail (email), sent at the request of Vice Versa,
explaining the Building Official’s rationale for accepting the engineer’s report for the guard system
and subsequent approval of the final inspection. Fairfax County further argued that no conditions
of the final exist by providing screen shots of the Fairfax County permitting and inspections
software system (Fairfax County FIDO system) for this project.
Fairfax County offered to write a new final approval letter with language clarifying that
there were no conditions on the approval. Counsel for Vice Versa presented this as an option to
Wiehe who declined the offer, indicating Vice Versa preferred to continue with the appeal.

1

See Review Board Case No. 03-3. See also Review Board Case Nos. 95-2, 98-8, 98-21, 99-1, 00-2, and 01-11.
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The Review Board finds that the letter of determination issued by the Building Official is
properly before the Board. The Review Board further finds that the letter of determination issued
by the Building Official was an email of explanation rather than an attempt to condition the
approval of the guard system and that the information provided via screen in the Fairfax County
FIDO system constituted the final approval and no conditions of the final are listed.
Order
The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review
Board orders this appeal to be, and hereby is, dismissed.

______________________________________________
Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Date entered: ______________________________
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VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
IN RE:

Appeal of Unity Building, LLC./Pooya Jamalreza
Appeal No. 17-12

CONTENTS
Section

Page No.

Review Board Staff Document

37

Basic Documents

43

Documents Submitted by Unity Building, LLC
(Pooya Jamalreza)

61

Documents Submitted by the Owner

99

Documents Sumbitted by Fairfax County

107

Additional Documents and Written Arguments Submitted
by the Owner

137
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VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD)
IN RE:

Appeal of Unity Building, LLC/Pooya Jamalreza
Appeal No. 17-12
REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT
Suggested Summary of the Appeal
1.

Unity Building, LLC/Pooya Jamalreza (Unity Building), the contractor for

alterations to a home located at 902 McMillen Court, Great Falls, Virginia, owned by Nahid
Momenian (Momenian), appeal citations under Part I of the Uniform Statewide Building Code
(Virginia Construction Code or VCC) by the Land Development Services division of the County
of Fairfax (County Land Development Services or CLDS)
2.

In June of 2017, a representative of CLDS conducted an inspection at Momenian’s

home resulting in the issuance of a Corrective Work Order citing six VCC violations.
3.

Unity Building filed a timely appeal to the Fairfax County Board of Building Code

Appeals (County appeals board). The County appeals board subsequently conducted a hearing
and ruled to uphold the Corrective Work Order.
4.

Unity Building further filed a timely appeal to the Review Board.

5.

Review Board staff conducted an informal fact-finding conference with all parties

present in January of 2018 to clarify the issues in the appeal to the Review Board. At the informal
fact-finding conference, Review Board staff discussed the nature of each cited violation on the
Corrective Work Order to have Unity Building indicate whether they were challenging the merits
of the cited violations. Unity Building indicated they were challenging both whether they were
responsible for the cited violations since their contract excluded any work requiring permits and if
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it is determined that Unity Building is the responsible party, then they are also challenging the
merits of the cited violations.
7.

During the informal fact-finding conference, Review Board staff discussed the

specific citations in the Corrective Work Order with the parties. The following is clarification of
the citations in the Corrective Work Order:
Violation #1 108.1 – This citation is alleging that permits were required for (i) new
electrical lights which were installed on the main level and new receptacles
installed in the crown molding and cabinets for new recessed lighting in the living
room, family room, and foyer, (ii) new flooring material installed in the foyer over
deteriorated floor joists, and (iii) creating opening in existing walls.
Violation #2 113.3 – No clarification needed.
Violation #3 R501.2 and Violation #4 R502.8.1 – These two citations describe the
same area. Invoice number I160701152, Items 1303, 1306, and 1307 indicate that
Unity Building was to remove existing flooring in the foyer and raise the floor level
and install new floor covering. In addition, the invoice indicates damage was
discovered and repaired by Unity Building. The two cited violations in the
Corrective Work Order were for the originally constructed reduced width of the
floor joists in the foyer area to create the sunken floor level, plus the termite damage
to those floor joists.
Violation #5 R601.2 - No clarification needed.
Violation #6 E3404.3 – The wiring described in this citation was in the dining room
8.

Subsequent to the informal fact finding conference, Review Board staff drafted this

staff document and forwarded it to the parties along with a copy of all documents and opportunity
given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the staff document and the
submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in the information
distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review Board.
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Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board
1.

Whether to overturn the decisions of CLDS and the County appeals board that

Unity Building is the responsible party for the cited violations and hold that Unity Building is not
responsible for the cited violations. And if ruling in the negative;
2.

Whether to overturn any of the cited violation in the Corrective Work Order on

their merits.
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Basic Documents
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45

46

4/26/2018

Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Fwd: Unity Building, LLC. Notice of Violation

Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Fwd: Unity Building, LLC. Notice of Violation
Unity Building, LLC <unitybuildingllc@gmail.com>
To: "Luter, Travis (DHCD)" <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Cc: jgpc@verizon.net

Thu, Apr 26, 2018 at 10:49 AM

Mr. Luter -This request is coming after:
1) Completion of the local appeal hearing,
2) Successful submission of an appeal to the state, and
3) Completion of an informal fact finding meeting with the state.
Proof of appeal is included below. It clearly states that the appeal was accepted. This came directly from Mr. Brian Foley
via Ms. Amy "Melissa" Smarr, both representatives of Fairfax County.
Thank you ~
---------- Forwarded message ---------From: Smarr, Melissa <Amy.Smarr@fairfaxcounty.gov>
Date: Fri, Jun 16, 2017 at 3:58 PM
Subject: RE: Unity Building, LLC. Notice of Violation
To: Jahangir Ghobadi <jgpc@verizon.net>, "Hagerty, Scott" <Scott.Hagerty@fairfaxcounty.gov>
Cc: "Unity Building, LLC" <unitybuildingllc@gmail.com>, "Guerra-Moran, Carla C." <Carla.Guerra-Moran@
fairfaxcounty.gov>, "Avalos, Esteban (DPOR) (Esteban.Avalos@dpor.virginia.gov)" <Esteban.Avalos@dpor.virginia.gov>

Sir:

We are taking the information you sent today as an appeal.

Ms. Guerra-Moran will be in touch about the hearing date.

Thank you very much.

Melissa

From: Jahangir Ghobadi [mailto:jgpc@verizon.net]
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2017 12:57 PM
To: Hagerty, Scott <Scott.Hagerty@fairfaxcounty.gov>
Cc: Smarr, Melissa <Amy.Smarr@fairfaxcounty.gov>; 'Unity Building, LLC' <unitybuildingllc@gmail.com>
Subject: Unity Building, LLC. Notice of Violation

Dear Mr. Hagerty,
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https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=4f493debdc&jsver=OeNArYUPo4g.en.&view=pt&msg=163026e9f13bb269&search=inbox&siml=163026e9f13bb269&mb=1

4/26/2018

Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Fwd: Unity Building, LLC. Notice of Violation

Attached please find the response for “Notice of Violation”, Case# 201607206, SR# 133178, Unity Building LLC.

Regards,

Jahangir Ghobadi
Attorney At Law
10615 Judicial Drive, Suite 103
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Tel: (703)385-6440
Fax: (703)691-3031
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https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=4f493debdc&jsver=OeNArYUPo4g.en.&view=pt&msg=163026e9f13bb269&search=inbox&siml=163026e9f13bb269&mb=1
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Documents Submitted by Unity
Building, LLC.
(Pooya Jamalreza)
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Documents Submitted
By The Owner
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Invoice
Unity Building, LLC
CBC/RBC Lic#2705159302
P.O. Box 134
Great Falls, Virginia 20166
Office Phone: (703) 935-9782
Mobile Phone: (703) 935-9782
unitybuildingllc@gmail.com

Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Invoice Amount:
Created By:

Bill To
Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Ship To
Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Item #

Item Name

I160501139
05/01/2016
Due On Receipt
48,760.00
Pooya Jamalreza

Quantity

Unit Price

Taxable

Total

1245

Home Remodel Contract
Inclusive contract reflecting price considerations for
on-site work efficiencies to include: Kitchen remodel
and partial re-build, Master Bedroom Closet remodel,
and Hardwood Floor Refinishing. Specs detailed
below.

1.00

46,000.00

X

1246

Kitchen Remodel
Includes remodel of existing kitchen area to include:
removal and disposal of existing cabinetry, countertop,
sink, and faucet; inspection of bulkheads and duct
work to attempt to move venting and/or HVAC duct
work to open areas fully to ceiling; removal and
replacement of existing appliances; installation of
customer-approved cabinetry in existing cabinet
space as well as new cabinetry to replace pantry;
partial removal of wall between kitchen and dining
space to create a counter- to bar-height eating area
(34"-42" depending on customer specs); installation
of LED lighting in kitchen area, installation of customer
selected countertop; installation of new sink & faucet;
installation of crown molding. Unity to provide all
cabinetry, countertops, LED lighting, crown molding,
sink, faucet, and cabinetry handles. Includes
installation of customer-selected backsplash
throughout existing kitchen layout. Kitchen installation
will use all existing appliances.

1.00

0.00

0.00

1247

Kitchen Flooring Replacement
Unity to remove and dispose of 2 layers of hardwood
flooring in kitchen. Unity to stabilize/screw down
kitchen flooring as need to eliminate noise/vibrations
for new installation. Unity to replace existing flooring
with customer-approved ceramic tile, including
durock, thinset and grout. Incluses takeup and
removal of existing flooring and installation of new
ceramic flooring.

1.00

0.00

0.00

46,000.00

101

1248

Dining Room Cabinetry
Customer to be provided with wall-to-wall built-in
dining room base cabinetry of her choosing. Cabinetry
to be fewer than 22" in depth (current furniture in
room), and raised up on legs to allow venting beneath
cabinetry. Countertop to be customer-selected
surface.

1.00

0.00

0.00

1249

Flooring Sand & Finish
Upon or close to completion of kitchen remodel work,
flooring in family room, living room, and dining room to
be sanded down and refinished to even out
discolorations. Includes removal and return of furniture
for these areas.

1.00

0.00

0.00

1250

Master Bedroom Closet
Includes removal of existing closet cabinetry and
installation of new, closet organization system.
Allowances to be made for storage of shoes, dresses,
full length pants, shirts, etc as currently in closet
storage. Access to attic panel will be retained, and
venting will not be blocked.

1.00

0.00

0.00

Subtotal:
VA Sales Tax Rate:
VA Sales Tax Amount:
Invoice Amount
Cash on 05/01/2016:
Cash on 05/01/2016:
Cash on 05/07/2016:
Cash on 05/08/2016:
Invoice Balance:

Customer Signature

$ 46,000.00
6%
2,760.00
$ 48,760.00
(7,000.00)
(4,000.00)
(10,000.00)
(4,000.00)
$ 23,760.00

05/01/2016
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Invoice
Unity Building, LLC
CBC/RBC Lic#2705159302
P.O. Box 134
Great Falls, Virginia 20166
Office Phone: (703) 935-9782
Mobile Phone: (703) 935-9782
unitybuildingllc@gmail.com

Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Invoice Amount:
Created By:

Bill To
Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Ship To
Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Item #

Item Name

1334

I160718156
07/18/2016
Due On Receipt
3,140.14
Pooya Jamalreza

Quantity

Unit Price

Taxable

Entry Door With Sidelights
Custom order entry door plus delights.

1.00

1,069.00

X

1,069.00

1335

Door Installation
Installation of front entry door with skylights.

1.00

1,800.00

X

1,800.00

1336

Shipping Charge

1.00

99.00

Comment:
Any change to product selection may result in charges
due to pricing differentials on different types of material,
as well as return/restocking fee. Invoices to be paid with
2 weeks of presentation & customer approval to avoid
20% late payment charge each week payment is
delayed.

Customer Signature

Subtotal:
VA Sales Tax Rate:
VA Sales Tax Amount:
Invoice Amount
Cash on 07/26/2016:
Cash on 07/29/2016:
Invoice Balance:

Total

99.00

$ 2,968.00
6%
172.14
$ 3,140.14
(1,800.00)
(1,340.14)
$ 0.00

07/22/2016
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Invoice
Unity Building, LLC
CBC/RBC Lic#2705159302
P.O. Box 134
Great Falls, Virginia 20166
Office Phone: (703) 935-9782
Mobile Phone: (703) 935-9782
unitybuildingllc@gmail.com

Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Invoice Amount:
Created By:

Bill To
Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Ship To
Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Item #

Item Name

1066

Floor Repair
Stabilization including extra layering plywood, glue & nail
down.

1323

Foyer Tile Charge
Foyer marble tile purchase

1324

I160714155
07/14/2016
Due On Receipt
4,742.15
Pooya Jamalreza

Quantity

Unit Price

1.00

650.00

X

650.00

110.00

17.30

X

1,903.00

Foyer Marble Installation
Installation charge for marble flooring.

1.00

1,200.00

X

1,200.00

1325

Tile Restocking Fee

2.00

150.00

X

300.00

1326

Tile Transportation Fee
Return 2 loads tile, delivery 3rd tile. No charge as per
customer request.

2.00

0.00

X

0.00

1337

Foyer Decorative Inserts -- Materials Only
Decorative tile accents to be installed between marble
tiles.

1.00

170.73

X

170.73

1339

Marble Foyer Tile Freight Fee

1.00

250.00

X

250.00

Comment:
Any change to product selection may result in charges
due to pricing differentials on different types of material,
as well as return/restocking fee. Invoices to be paid with
2 weeks of presentation & customer approval to avoid
20% late payment charge each week payment is
delayed.

Customer Signature

Taxable

Subtotal:
VA Sales Tax Rate:
VA Sales Tax Amount:
Invoice Amount
Cash on 07/29/2016:
Invoice Balance:

Total

$ 4,473.73
6%
268.42
$ 4,742.15
(4,742.15)
$ 0.00

07/22/2016
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Invoice
Unity Building, LLC
CBC/RBC Lic#2705159302
P.O. Box 134
Great Falls, Virginia 20166
Office Phone: (703) 935-9782
Mobile Phone: (703) 935-9782
unitybuildingllc@gmail.com

Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Invoice Amount:
Created By:

Bill To
Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Ship To
Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Item #

Item Name

1332

1371

I160719157
07/18/2016
Due On Receipt
6,890.00
Pooya Jamalreza

Quantity

Unit Price

Taxable

Fireplace Rebuild
Removal of brick facing, installation of stacked tile
refacing.

1.00

5,000.00

X

5,000.00

Additional Wall Tile Purchase
Credit returned - Invoice I60802160

1.00

1,500.00

X

1,500.00

Comment:
Cost includes installation of quartz surface for floor area
in front of fireplace. Any change to surface selection may
result in charges due to pricing differentials on different
types of material. In addition, customer must use same
surface material as is used in dining room to avoid
incurring any additional charges, so that one slab may
be used for both applications. Invoices to be paid with 2
weeks of presentation & customer approval to avoid
20% late payment charge each week payment is
delayed.

Customer Signature

Subtotal:
VA Sales Tax Rate:
VA Sales Tax Amount:
Invoice Amount

Total

$ 6,500.00
6%
390.00
$ 6,890.00

07/22/2016
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Invoice
Unity Building, LLC
CBC/RBC Lic#2705159302
P.O. Box 134
Great Falls, Virginia 20166
Office Phone: (703) 935-9782
Mobile Phone: (703) 935-9782
unitybuildingllc@gmail.com

Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Invoice Amount:
Created By:

Bill To
Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Ship To
Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Item #

Item Name

1355

Tiling Dining Room Wall

1341

Tile Material Purchase
Customer exchanged original dining room wall tile
purchase for different style tile. This exchange also
includes installation of tile on stair risers on both stair
cases.

Comment:
Any change to product selection may result in charges
due to pricing differentials on different types of material,
as well as return/restocking fee. Invoices to be paid with
2 weeks of presentation to avoid 20% late payment
charge each week payment is delayed.

Customer Signature

I160720158
07/20/2016
Due On Receipt
7,500.56
Pooya Jamalreza

Quantity

Unit Price

Taxable

1.00

1,100.00

X

1,100.00

120.00

49.80

X

5,976.00

Subtotal:
VA Sales Tax Rate:
VA Sales Tax Amount:
Invoice Amount

Total

$ 7,076.00
6%
424.56
$ 7,500.56

07/22/2016
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Documents Submitted By
Fairfax County
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County of Fairfax, Virginia
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

February 21, 2018
Subject: Appeal of Unity Building, LLC
Address of Violations: 902 McMillen Court
Great Falls, Virginia 22066
To: Technical Review Board
Fairfax County has documented and cited Unity Building, LLC, for the following violations
under the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code/Virginia Residential Code 2012 edition.
We are requesting that the Board uphold the decision of the Local Board of Building Code
Appeals, and affirm the validity of the code violations listed below.
Violation Number 1; The NOV includes a violation pursuant to Section 108.1 "when
applications are required". The contractor was required to obtain permits for performing
electrical work and for making structural changes to the dwelling. The electrical work included
multiple rooms with new recessed lighting and new NM wires that were run throughout the main
level (see pic 16, 17, 18, 19, 20). Receptacles (missing) were included in the listed violation
because there are locations where there should have been a box and receptacle installed (see pic
8, 10, 12, 13, 21, 22, 23, 24,25). The structural changes included removal of nonbearing
(between the kitchen and dining room, between the living room and foyer) and bearing walls and
installation of a new beam expanding the opening between the dining room and living room. In
addition, the contractor opened the foyer floor exposing notched and termite damaged floor
joists. The existing floor system had individual strips of plywood installed between the joists (not
on top) which were not installed appropriately. (see pic 1, 1A, 1B, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11)
Concealing this damaged floor system created several additional violations which are addressed
below.
Violation 2; Section 113.3 "Minimum Inspection". The code requires that any newly run
electrical wiring, lights, or structural work be inspected and approved prior to concealment.
There is concealed wiring in the ceiling and walls and a beam and framing has been installed
behind new sheetrock.
Violation 3; Section R501.2 "Floors" Requirements: Floors are required to be able to support
all loads imposed on them. The floor system that was exposed during demolition (and then
concealed without addressing the necessary repairs) has substantial damage from being notched
(along most its length) as well as from termite damage. Until a PE can design a repair or until the
joists are sistered (doubled up), the floor system should not have been concealed. (See pic #3, 4)
In addition, the second story floor system has also been compromised due to the newly installed
header which is not sized to carry the loads imposed. The house is 28' in width. The maximum
span of (2) 2X10 header is 6'1" and the new span is 9'. (see pics 7, 8, 9, 10, 11)
Land Development Services
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 659
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503
Phone 703-324-1780 • TTY 711 • FAX 703-653-6678
www.fairfaxcounty.gov
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Technical Review Board
Page 2 of 2
Violation Number 4; Section R502.8.1 "Sawn Lumber": The floor joists have been notched
beyond 1/6th of their depth along most of the length of the members, this far exceeds 1/3rd the
depth and is located in the middle third of the span. The contractor stated that he added multiple
layers of 3/4" plywood to bring the floor back to the original level. This added additional dead
weight to the already compromised floor prior to installing the tile/marble floor covering. (see
plc 1, 3, 4, 5, 16)
Violation Number 5; Section R601.2 Wall Construction Requirements: The wall that was
removed had a header opening that was much smaller than the new wall. The "unpermitted"
header is now supporting much more weight. The new "unpermitted" header must be sized to
accommodate the imposed loads. The unpermitted header is undersized (should be (4) 2X12's).
Also, there are no bearing blocks installed in the floor system below that would transfer the loads
to a beam or foundation capable of carrying the imposed loads. (see pic 7, 8, 9, 10, 11)
Violation Number 6; Section E3404.3 Circuit Characteristics: The electrical wiring has had
the grounding conductors cut off at the termination and connection points. The grounding path
has not been maintained. The contractor hardwired a transformer outside of a box and connected
that device to an ungrounded branch circuit. (see Pic 21, 22, 23, 24, 25)

Scott Hagerty
Fairfax County Code Development and Compliance Investigator
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Nonbearing header removed

Holes cut to fish wires through joists

New recessed lights installed

Living room

Original subfloor height

Foyer

111

112

Termite damage clearly visible with floor system open

113

114

Manufactured date

115

Crown

Low voltage transformer hardwired outside of box
Ground cut off wire
terminated outside of
wall there should be a
receptacle and box
installed

116

Nonbearing wall
removed

New header opening

No cabinets
in place at
this time and
location

Electrical wire from old wall

117

Ground cut off

118

Wires located in crown area terminated outside box

Paint located on wire showing paint applied after wires were installed

Grounds cut off

119

Wires terminated outside of box

No ground wire available

Crown

120

Recessed lights after holes have been patched in living room

New header opening

Dining Room

Living room

121

New recessed lights in family room
!?psSSr-

122

More recessed lights in family room
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Receptacle missing

125

Transformer hardwired outside of box
in crown with no ground or receptacle installed

126

No countertop receptacles or minimum spacing along wall

Concealed receptacle located behind cabinets
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Pooya Jamalreza
Unity Building LLC
PO Box 134
Great Falls, VA 22066
unitybuildingllc@gmail.com

Invoice
Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms
Invoice Amount:
Created By:

1160714155
07/14/2016
Due On Receipt
4,742.15
Pooya Jamalreza

Ship To

Bill To
Nahid Momenian
902McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Contract contains floor damage repair
paid for by homeowner

Taxable

Total

Quantity

Unit Price

1.00

650.00

X

650.00

110.00

17.30

X

1,903.00

Foyer Marble Installation
Installation charge for marble flooring.

1.00

1,200.00

X

1,200.00

Tile Restocking Fee

2.00

150.00

X

300.00

2.00

0.00

X

0.00

Item #

Item Name

1322

Foyer Joist Repair
Repair of foyer joist and termite damage.

1323

Foyer Tile Charge
Foyer marble tile purchase

1324
1325

Structural repairs require a permit

—

1326

Tile Transportation Fee
1 Return 2 loads tile, delivery 3rd tile. No charge as per
customer request.

1337

Foyer Decorative Inserts -- Materials Only
Decorative tile accents to be installed between marble
tiles.

1.00

170.73

X

170.73

1339

Marble Foyer Tile Freight Fee

1.00

250.00

X

250.00

Comment:
Any change to product selection may result in charges
• due to pricing differentials on different types of material,
as well as return/restocking fee. Invoices to be paid with 2
weeks of presentation & customer approval to avoid 20%
late payment charge each week payment is delayed.

Subtotal:
VA Sales Tax Rate:
VA Sales Tax Amount:
Invoice Amount
Cash on 07/29/2016:
Invoice Balance:

$4,473.73

6%
268.42
$4,742.15
(4,742.15)

$0.00

A".
Customer Signature 07/22/2016
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Finished foyer over compromised floor joists

See finished floor height

129

Living room

New opening between living and dining room with overspanned header
work concealed without approved plans, permits, or inspections

Dining room

Wall with no receptacles

Receptacle concealed behind cabinets

New point load

130

New header opening

living room

Dining room

new point load
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Print Document

Pooya Jamalreza
Unity Building LLC
PO Box 134
Great Falls, VA 22066
unitybuildingllc@gmail.com

Page 1 of2

,

.

Invoice
Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms
Invoice Amount:
Created By:

1160501139
05/01/2016
Due On Receipt
48,760.00
Pooya Jamalreza

Bill To

Ship To

Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Nahid Momenian
902 McMillen Ct
Great Falls, VA 22066

Item#

Item Name

1245

Home Remodel Contract
Inclusive contract reflecting price considerations for
on-site work efficiencies to include: Kitchen remodel
and partial re-build, Master Bedroom Closet
remodel, and Hardwood Floor Refinishing. Specs
detailed below.

1246

Kitchen Remodel
Includes remodel of existing kitchen area to include:
removal and disposal of existingcabinetry,
countertop, sink, and faucet; inspection of bulkheads
and duct work to attempt to move venting and/or
HVAC duct work to open areas fully to ceiling;
removal and replacement of existing appliances;
installation of customer-approved cabinetry in
existing cabinet space as well as new cabinetry to
replace pantry; partial removal of wall between
kitchen and dining space to create a counter- to barheight eating area (34"-42" depending on customer
specs); installation of LED lighting in kitchen area,
installation of customer selected countertop;
installation of new sink & faucet; installation of crown
molding. Unity to provide all cabinetry, countertops,
LED lighting, crown molding, sink, faucet, and
cabinetry handles. Includes installation of customerselected backsplash throughout existing kitchen
layout. Kitchen installation will use all existing
appliances.

1247

Kitchen Flooring Replacement
Unity to remove and dispose of 2 layers of hardwood
flooring in kitchen. Unity to stabilize/screw down
kitchen flooring as need to eliminate noise/vibrations
for new installation. Unity to replace existing flooring

https://view.invoiceasap.eom/print.php7invoiceicH:31gvilbb

Quantity

Unit Price

Taxable

1.00

46,000.00

X

Total

46,000.00

This is the nonbearing wall removal between the
Kitchen and dining room
1.00

0.00

0.00

1.00

0.00

0.00
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11/4/2016

Print Document

Page 2 of 2

with customer-approved ceramic tile, including
durock, thinset and grout. Incluses takeup and
removal of existing flooring and installation of new
ceramic flooring.

1248

Dining Room Cabinetry
Customer to be provided with wall-to-wall built-in
dining room base cabinetry of her choosing.
Cabinetry to be fewer than 22" in depth (current
furniture in room), and raised up on legs to allow
venting beneath cabinetry. Countertop to be
customer-selected surface.

1.00

0.00

0.00

1249

Flooring Sand & Finish
Upon or close to completion of kitchen remodel
work, flooring in family room, living room, and dining
room to be sanded down and refinished to even out
discolorations. Includes removal and return of
furniture for these areas.

1.00

0.00

0.00

1250

Master Bedroom Closet
Includes removal of existing closet cabinetry and
installation of new, closet organization system.
Allowances to be made for storage of shoes, dresses,
full length pants, shirts, etc as currently in closet
storage. Access to attic panel will be retained, and
venting will not be blocked.

1.00

0.00

0.00

Subtotal:
VA Sales Tax Rate:
VA Sales Tax Amount:
Invoice Amount
Cash on 05/01/2016:

$ 46,000.00
6%
2,760.00
$ 48,760.00
(7,000.00)

Cash on 05/01/2016:

(4,000.00)

Cash on 05/07/2016:

(10,000.00)

Cash on 05/08/2016:
Invoice Balance:

(4,000.00)
$ 23,760.00

Customer Signature"" 05/01/2016

https://view.invoiceasap.com/print.php?invoiceid=t31gvilbb
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11/4/2016

Recessed lighting and wiring required permit
Repair to foyer floor required permit
Wall removal required permit
Invoice

Contents

160713153

Lighting, outlets, electrical

160701152

Main level flooring

160714155

Foyer damage repair

160718156

Entry door

160714154

Wall removal, repair, painting,
crown molding

160701151

Kitchen contract

160719157

Fireplace Rebuild & Tile
Purchase - $1,500 Tile credited
Inv. 160802160
Dining room wall tiling
New Invoice, finishing stairs,
wood TV wall, upstairs
bathrooms, tile only

160720158
160802160

Amount paid as of August 12,
2016
Amount paid August 25, 2016

Total

Balance Due

$9,000.00 $0, Paid
Thank you for your payment
$18,900.00 $0, Paid
Thank you for your payment
$4,742.15 $0, Paid
Thank you for your payment
$3,140.14 $0, Paid
Thank you for your payment
$20,405.00 $11,487.29
Thank you for your partial
payment
$51,553.00 $22,453.00
Thank you for your partial
payment
$6,890.00 $6,890.00

$7,500.56 $7,500.56
$6,102.06 $6,102.06

Total $54,432.91
Balance
-$30,000
-$5,000

NEW CHANGE ORDERS

160809161

Change Order - Extra Kitchen
Cabinetry & Stone
160820164
Change Order - Kitchen
Backsplash
1160825166 Change Order - Upstairs Crown
& damages

$5,724.00
$1,653.60
$3,707.33
Total incl. $30,517.84
Change
Orders
8/25/2016

Nahid Momenian has paid $30,000 cash down payment on the balance as of August 12, 2016.
initial payment of $10,000 to be paid by August 31, 2016. Second payment of $10,000 to be
paid by September 31, 2016. Remaining balance to be paid on a monthly basis in the amount
August 25, 2016

Unity Building, LLC

134

Original Contract: $48,760.00
CO #

Pd Date
1

Content

Amount

7/1/2016 a) Add 30 cabinet section (microwave wall
cabinet, upper wall cabinet, base cabinet,
cabinet crown, backsplash, countertop')

Terms

4,050.00

b) Upgrade cabinets to 36" size (height)
c) Add crown moulding to match cabinetry
2 Y

7/1/2016 a) Remove parquet & hardwood layers in
main level

17,907.00

b) Install prefinished 4" Hardwood flooring
c) Replace foyer ceramic with new ceramic
d) Upgrade hardwood to 5" unfinished, with
custom on-site finishing
e) Install basement walkout & remodel
basement
3 Y

Cancelled

7/13/2016 a) Install LED recessed lighting

8,478.72

b) Replace kitchen lighting
c) Replace basement lighting
d) Replace wall outlets

Installing electrical lights and wiring
requires a permit

e) Replace 5 wall switches with dimmer
switches
f) Add remote control switch
g) Replace wall switches with Decora style
switches
4

7/14/2016 a) Modify wall openings main level

19,250.00 Pay within 2 weeks;
20% per week penalty

b) Install new crown moulding main level

Change in wall opening
requires a permit

c) Install new baseboard main level
d) Add LED lighting to crown moulding
e) Add drywall to kitchen wall for extra
thickness
f) Paint foyer, living room, family room,
kitchen & upstairs ceilings

Adding lighting and wiring to
crown mould requires a
permit

g) Replace disposal with new disposal
5 Y

7/14/2016 a) Foyer ceramic tile was returned,
customer selected alternate tile

4,473.73 Pay within 2 weeks;
20% per week penalty

b) Alternate tile returned, customer
selected marble foyer tile
c) Upgrade straight instalation to diagonal
d) Add single row decorative inserts to foyer
layout
e) Includes return transportation &
restocking fees
f) Install stack-stone tile on living room wall Changed
6 Y

7/18/2016 Replace existing entry door

2,968.00 Pay within 2 weeks;
20% per week penalty

7

7/18/2016 Cover fafade of fireplace with new tile

6,500.00 Pay within 2 weeks;
20% per week penalty
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Customer purchased "overage" tile to be
used at later date
8

7/20/2016 a) Upgrade dining room wall to decorative
tile

7,076.00 Pay within 2 weeks;
20% per week penalty

b) Change selectd dining room wall tile to
more expensive glass tile
c) Add tile to risers of main level staircase
d) Add tile to risers of basement staircase
9

7/20/2016 a) Add 2 more strips of decorative tile to
foyer installation

5,671.75 Pay within 2 weeks;
20% per week penalty

b) Sand & finish main level stair treads
c) Sand & finish basement stair treads
d) Replace wood balusters with iron main
level stairs
e) Replace stair post & rails

10

f) Add decorative wood wall tile to living
room - Change from stack stone to wood
g) Replace upstairs toilet

Change previous CO

h) Replace upstairs bathroom flooring

Cancelled

8/9/2016 a) Add another tall pantry kitchen cabinetry

5,400.00 Pay within 2 weeks;
20% per week penalty

b) Purchase wall cabinets for customer
designed peninsula
c) Lower living room crown moulding
location
d) Add countertop for new peninsula
11

8/20/2016 Replace originally selected stacked stone
kitchen backsplash with glass tile

1,560.00 Pay within 2 weeks;

12

8/25/2016 a) Add crown moulding to upstairs

3,488.99 Pay within 2 weeks;

20% per week penalty
20% per week penalty

b) Additional decorative accents to main
level stair railing/balusters
c) Mount TV in living room
d) Add lock to garage door
e) Add security lock to garage door
f) Add security lock to front door
g) Add security lock to back door
h) Add moulding to wood wall
i) Change color of LED lights main level
crown moulding
j) Move crown in main level back to original
installation location
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Additional Documents
and Written Arguments
Submitted by The Owner
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4/30/2018

Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Re: Appeal of Unity Building LLC to the Review Board Appeal No. 17-12

Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Re: Appeal of Unity Building LLC to the Review Board Appeal No. 17-12
nahidhm@aol.com <nahidhm@aol.com>
To: travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov, Amy.Smarr@fairfaxcounty.gov
Cc: Paul.Emerick@fairfaxcounty.gov, Jeff.Brown@dhcd.virginia.gov

Fri, Apr 27, 2018 at 9:02 PM

Hi all!
I just want to bring your attention to Mr. Jamalreza's signature on all documents. They all have been added afterwards.
On my last phone call conversation with him I asked for all the paper works in details, and he refused to give me any. Mr.
Jamalreza clearly stated that all the papers he game me so far has no value, and he suggested to me to trash them all.
Is this legal?
I appriciate your patient on my case.
Best regards
Nahid Momenian

-----Original Message----From: Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>
To: nahidhm <nahidhm@aol.com>; jgpc <jgpc@verizon.net>; Melissa' <Amy.Smarr@fairfaxcounty.gov>
Cc: Paul' <Paul.Emerick@fairfaxcounty.gov>; Brown, Jeff (DHCD) (DHCD) <Jeff.Brown@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Sent: Fri, Apr 27, 2018 4:06 pm
Subject: Appeal of Unity Building LLC to the Review Board Appeal No. 17-12
Parties and Counsel:
Attached are two documents created by Review Board staff for the above referenced appeal. The first is the Review
Board staff summary which is done for the benefit of the parties and the Review Board members in accordance with
established policy for the above-referenced appeal. The second document is the record of the appeal containing what
is suggested to be given to the Review Board members along with the staff summary.
You may submit additions, corrections or objections to the staff summary, additional documents, and written arguments
to be included with the information going to the Review Board members for the appeal. They must be received on or
before Friday, May 25, 2018 to be included in the board package.
The appeal hearing before the Review Board is scheduled for June 15, 2018. We will be sending out a notice of
hearing and excerpts from the Review Board’s agenda package with all information for this appeal to you prior to the
hearing as well as additional information about the meeting.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O.
Assistant Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board
Senior Construction Inspector II
Department of Housing & Community Development
Division of Building & Fire Regulation
State Building Codes Office
600 East Main Street, Suite 300
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 371-7163 - phone
(804) 371-7092 - fax
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https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=4f493debdc&jsver=OeNArYUPo4g.en.&view=pt&msg=16309c5c35c1efd8&search=inbox&siml=16309c5c35c1efd8&mb=1

4/30/2018

Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Re: Appeal of Unity Building LLC to the Review Board Appeal No. 17-12
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https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=4f493debdc&jsver=OeNArYUPo4g.en.&view=pt&msg=16309c5c35c1efd8&search=inbox&siml=16309c5c35c1efd8&mb=1

4/30/2018

Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Fwd: Message from "RNP002673BC4C48"

Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Fwd: Message from "RNP002673BC4C48"
nahidhm@aol.com <nahidhm@aol.com>
Fri, Apr 27, 2018 at 9:26 PM
To: melissa.smarr@fairfaxcounty.gov, scott.hagerty@fairfaxcounty.gov, travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov,
Jeff.Brown@dhcd.virginia.gov
Hi!
This is the original contract that it was given to me by Mr. Jamalreza in the biggning of the remodeling.
I believe he forged my signature on the contract that he represented to the board. The dates are different and it is typed
in. How come i singed but the date is typed in?
Mr. Jamalreza forged my signature using my credit card.
Best regads
Nahid Momenian

-----Original Message----From: david <david@msgf1.com>
To: nahidhm <nahidhm@aol.com>
Sent: Wed, Apr 25, 2018 9:49 am
Subject: Message from "RNP002673BC4C48"
This E-mail was sent from "RNP002673BC4C48" (MP C401SR).
Scan Date: 04.25.2018 09:47:22 (-0400)
Queries to: david@msgf1.com

20180425094722884.pdf
906K
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https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=4f493debdc&jsver=OeNArYUPo4g.en.&view=pt&msg=16309db94b3a4816&search=inbox&siml=16309db94b3a4816&mb=1
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VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD)
IN RE:

Appeal of J. Matthew Hogendobler, DMD
Appeal No. 17-13
REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT
Suggested Summary of the Appeal
1.

J. Matthew Hogendobler, DMD (Dr. Matt), owner of the home located at 2209 N.

Lakeside Drive in the City of Virginia Beach, appeals determinations of the City of Virginia Beach
Code Enforcement Division (CED), in enforcing Part III of the Uniform Statewide Building Code
(Virginia Maintenance Code or VMC), concerning an existing swimming pool on the property
built in 1977, which Dr. Matt argues is no longer a swimming pool, but has been converted to a
pond. This staff summary hereinafter refers to the swimming pool/pond as “the structure.” The
City also issued a violation to Dr. Matt of the City’s municipal code for the structure.
2.

CED issued an inspection report and VMC Notice of Violation for the structure in

June of 2017 requiring the structure to be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, and in good
repair, and indicated the pool liner was ripped and in disrepair, and the pool pump and filter were
not operational. The Notice of Violation was sent to Dr. Matt by regular mail.
3.

In August of 2017, Dr. Matt received correspondence from the Assistant County

Attorney relative to discussions between himself and the City concerning the municipal code
violation.
4.

Also in August of 2017, Dr. Matt filed an appeal by letter to the City of Virginia

Beach City Manager, initiating an appeal under the VMC.
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5.

The City of Virginia Beach Board of Building Code Appeals, Property

Maintenance Division (City appeals board), heard Dr. Matt’s appeal in October of 2017 and ruled
to dismiss his appeal as being untimely, but added a note that the Notice of Violation was correctly
issued.
6.

Dr. Matt filed an application for appeal to the Review Board in November of 2017.

Review Board staff contacted the parties and asked for the submittal of any relevant documents.
Subsequently, Review Board staff scheduled an informal fact-finding conference to meet with the
parties and go over the issues in the appeal.
7.

In February of 2018, Review Board staff conducted the conference attended by all

parties. The first issue discussed was whether Dr. Matt was appealing the June VMC Notice of
Violation and whether there was any record of when he received that Notice of Violation. CED
representatives indicated the Notice of Violation was sent via mail, per department policy, and that
this mailed notice was not returned to the City. Dr. Matt indicated that he had never received the
VMC Notice of Violation, but had received the zoning ordinance violation and therefore was
appealing the June VMC Notice of Violation. In addition, at the conference, Review Board staff
gave the parties copies of prior Review Board decisions concerning the timeliness of appeals and
whether structures no longer used for there original purpose were required to be maintained.
Review Board staff also provided the Virginia building code language in existence when the
structure was originally constructed and correspondence from the Virginia Office of the Attorney
General in 1976 concerning that language and whether ponds are considered swimming pools.
8.

Subsequent to the informal fact finding conference, Review Board staff drafted this

staff document and forwarded it to the parties along with a copy of all documents and opportunity
given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the staff document and the
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submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in the information
distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review Board.
Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board
1.

Whether to overturn the decision of the City appeals board that Dr. Matt’s appeal

was untimely; and if ruling in the affirmative,
2.

Whether to overturn the issuance of the June VMC Notice of Violation issued by

CED concerning whether the structure is regulated under the VMC and, if necessary, whether to
overturn the City’s related decisions concerning whether the City’s Permits and Inspections
Department regulates the conversion of the structure.
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BASIC APPEAL DOCUMENTS
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August 25, 2017
VIA EMAIL

David L. Hansen, City Manager
City of Virginia Beach Municipal Center
2401 Courthouse Drive, Building #1
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23456-9001
Re. Time-sensitive “Application for Appeal” to City Board of Appeals, Building Maintenance Division

Dear Mr. Hansen:

I am the homeowner occupying the residence on the property located at 2209 N. Lakeside Drive and the party
aggrieved by the decisions of one or more City code officials; therefore, pursuant to Section 106 of Chapter 1[1]
(specifically Section 106.5) of the Virginia Maintenance Code (VMC), I submit this document, including any and all
associated exhibits, links and citations, whether or not referenced herein, as my formal and official “Application for
Appeal” to a litany of events beginning over 15 months ago and, according to an email sent to me on Wednesday,
August 16, 2017, culminated in decisions made during a meeting of the Administrator and staff members of the Code
Enforcement Division of the City's Department of Housing and Neighborhood Preservation, with the Division's legal
counsel, an Assistant City Attorney, present. (It was he, who sent the email advising me of the meeting decisions.)
The same Section of the VMC “mandates” my submission of this application; to wit: “Failure to submit an application
for appeal within the time limit established by this section [14 calendar days] shall constitute acceptance of a code
official’s decision.” Unfortunately, there appears to be no clear and objective protocol for City homeowners to follow
in order to do so (at least, not without submitting the application to the code official whose decisions are the subjects
thereof); therefore, I submit this application to you for handling, along with my trust that it will be forwarded to the
appropriate party (1) on or before the end of business Tuesday, August 29, 2017, the date I was told the meeting
would be held; and (2) in accordance with Section 106.3, specifically the clause which states, “Employees or officials
of the locality shall not serve as members of the Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA)” and Section 106.4,
in its entirety.
Paraphrasing a section of Andrea Kilmer's August 14, 2017 “Outside Loan Closing Date” extensions request, I have
exchanged hundreds of emails and documents with staff of the City's Code Enforcement Division (including counsel
for the City), many of which I expect to avail to the appropriate division of the LBBCA. It serves no purpose to argue
the merits of my appeal absent that information, other than to provide support for the few assertions made to qualify
this application; however, if you wish, I will be more than happy to copy you on the information when requested by
the LBBCA as confirmation of the arguments I make thereto.
Nearly a decade ago, I began the process of naturalizing my privacy fence-and-hedge-enclosed back yard, having for
years made tangible and material progress toward achieving completion of the pool-to-pond conversion. It is
primarily –but not solely- because Administrator Freed offered that legally acceptable option only last week, after
initiating court action, that I officially submit this application and eagerly await further instruction soonest.
Sincerely,

Dr. Matt Hogendobler

1

https://codes.iccsafe.org/public/document/code/600/10214866?code_id=10214866
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29 August 2017
Dr. J. Matthew Hogendobler
Eastwood Manor House
2209 N. Lakeside Drive
Virginia Beach, Virginia  23454
757-618-1001   hogident@gmail.com

re.  Application for Appeal of Code Enforcement Division decisions reported on August 16, 2017
To the members of the Virginia Beach Board of Building Code Appeals:
ARTICLE XXII, Sec. 2-451 of the City’s Code of Ordinances identifies as “currently established”
the Board of building code appeals and, according to a statement by City Clerk Ruth Hodges
Fraser, “the Members on all Divisions of the Board of Building Code of Appeals have served far
beyond their limitation of terms… Luckily, since the Board never meets, these persons are
willing to continue to serve with their expertise.”
If true, the Building Maintenance Division is comprised of four members: Thomas Atherton
III, Ruth Bell, Mrs. Jimmie A. Kock and Morton Savell, the Virginia Maintenance Code (VMC)
requirement that the Board be comprised of at least five members, notwithstanding.
Virginia Uniform Statewide Maintenance Code Sec.106.2 states, “The LBBCA (Local Board of Building Code Appeals)
shall consist of at least five members appointed by the locality for a specific term of office established by written
policy. Written records of current membership, including a record of the current chairman and secretary shall be
maintained in the office of the locality.”

Supervisor Blake was incorrect, when he wrote that my application for appeal requires me to
identify the code official whose decisions I seek to appeal, because Section 106.5 of the VMC
actually states, “any person aggrieved by the local enforcing agency’s application of this code or
the refusal to grant a modification to the provisions of this code may appeal to the LBBCA.”
While the VMC requires the city to appoint a code official, it does not require any pointing of
fingers when submitting an application for appeal.
Virginia Beach Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-432 states, “the department of housing and neighborhood preservation
shall, by the code enforcement administrator, perform all of the functions and have all of the powers of the code
official as set forth in the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code for existing structures” and the Virginia
Maintenance Code states “Section 104.1 establishes the requirements for enforcement of this code, [which] shall be
carried out by an agency or department designated by the local governing body. (Ord. No. 1921, 10-2-89; Ord. No.
2467, 1-13-98) [N.B. VMC Sec. 104.4 requires jurisdictions enforcing the code “to designate the agency within the
local government responsible for such enforcement and appoint a code official.” Section 202 defines it as “the
official who is charged with the administration and enforcement of this code, or any duly authorized representative”
(singular).]

According to VMC Sec. 104.5, et seq., the appointed code official (who, in Virginia Beach, is Code
Enforcement Division Administrator Wells Freed), is required to enforce the VMC “as
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interpreted by the State Review Board,” issue all necessary notices or orders to ensure
compliance with the code, accept responsibility for assuring that those he delegates with such
powers carry them out in accordance with the provisions of the code, and is authorized to
approve a modification of any provision of the code provided the spirit and intent of the code
are observed and public health, welfare and safety are assured, the latter of which I was denied.
VMS Sec. 104.5 states, “The code official shall enforce this code as set out herein and as interpreted by the State
Review Board and shall issue all necessary notices or orders to ensure compliance with the code.” Sec. 104.5.1 states,
“The code official may delegate powers and duties except where such authority is limited by the local government.
When such delegations are made, the code official shall be responsible for assuring that they are carried out in
accordance with the provisions of this code.” Sec. 104.5.2 states, “Upon written application by an owner or an
owner's agent, the code official may approve a modification of any provision of this code provided the spirit and
intent of the code are observed and public health, welfare and safety are assured. The decision of the code official
concerning a modification shall be made in writing and the application for a modification and the decision of the
code official concerning such modification shall be retained in the permanent records of the local enforcing agency.”

Instead, the code official mistakenly maintained his identification of the subject structure as a
swimming pool and his misinterpretation of my case record as non-compliant, both of which
resulted in the same decision required of an owner of a structure deemed to be unsafe or unfit
for human occupancy: restore or remove. Neither of his perceptions were true and, as the
subject decisions emailed to me on Wednesday, August 16, 2017 confirmed, albeit after
initiating legal action, Mr. Freed’s previously unwavering demands, with which I knew better
than to agree, were unconscionable and biased.   (Mine is viewed as a “high profile” case.)
The term, “Swimming Pool,” is not defined in the VMC; however, according to the last sentence of Sec. 201.3,
“Where terms are not defined in this code and are defined in other codes,... terms defined in the VCC shall be used
for this code and shall take precedence over other definitions.” According to the 2012 edition of the VCC,
“Swimming Pool” is defined as “an aquatic vessel as defined in the International Swimming Pool and Spa Code
(ISPSC).” The 100-page ISPSC defines the term by distinguishing public from residential pools, the definition for
the latter of which, reads “Any pool intended for use which is accessory to a residential setting and available only to
the household and its guests. All other pools shall be considered public pools for purposes of this code.” But there is
one more factor to consider: the City’s definition, and failing to reconcile the two definitions would be insufficient
and, most probably, counterproductive. Like ISPSC, the City’s Code of Ordinances (Sec. 34-3) distinguishes between
residential and public pools; to wit, as follows: “Type 1 swimming pool: Any structure that contains water over
twenty-four (24) inches (610 mm) in depth and which is used, or intended to be used, for swimming or
recreational bathing in connection with an occupancy in residential use group R-3 and which is available only to the
family and guests of the householder. This includes residential in-ground, aboveground and on-ground swimming
pools, hot tubs and spas. Type 2 swimming pool: Any pool, other than a type 1 swimming pool.” Since the City’s
definitions do not contradict those stipulated by the VMC, the most detailed definition (that of the City) prevails.
VMC Sec. 105.1 applies to existing structures which are classified as unsafe or unfit for human occupancy. “All
conditions causing such structures to be classified as unsafe or unfit for human occupancy shall be remedied or as an
alternative to correcting such conditions, the structure may be vacated and secured against public entry or razed and
removed.”
VMC Sec. 202 defines an Unsafe Structure as “an existing structure (i) determined by the code official to be
dangerous to the health, safety and welfare of the occupants of the structure or the public, (ii) that contains unsafe
equipment, or (iii) that is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or
unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is likely. The same Section defines a Structure Unfit for Human
Occupancy as “an existing structure determined by the code official to be dangerous to the health, safety and welfare
of the occupants of the structure or the public because (i) of the degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks
maintenance, ventilation, illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential equipment, or (ii) the required
plumbing and sanitary facilities are inoperable.”
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There is no doubt but that the structure is unfit for human occupancy. It has been a pond
intended for fauna, like frogs and koi, for nearly a decade, and with a water depth, which varies
between 15 and 20 inches. Therefore, it is not, by definition, a swimming pool of any type,
since the water is not over twenty-four (24) inches (610 mm) in depth and it is not used, nor
intended to be used, for swimming or recreational bathing. As such, and because there are no
provisions for ponds in any code banks, the Department of Housing and Neighborhood
Preservation should have no jurisdiction, whatsoever, over the governance of a residential
pond, which has been  nearly ten years in the making.
Since it was never inspected, the allegation that the equipment is not operational (defined as “in
or ready for use”) is malicious prosecution, like the notices citing me for violations of Sec.
23-50(a): “there exists upon any land or premises within the city, any trash, garbage, refuse,
litter or similar substances,” since the allegation is and was completely false, and Sec. 23-50(b):
“there exists on any land or premises within the city, any grass, weeds, brush or similar
vegetation in excess of ten (10) inches in height,” since the front yard was mowed on the same
day and before inspection and the back yard, as a wooded area exempted by Sec. 23-50(f)(11),
has for several years had neither grass nor weeds.
With respect to the notice of violations of the VMC, there was no preceding corrective notice;
nor was the notice of violation issued in accordance with the requirements of the VMC. Even
Mr. Freed’s “official” communication, a single email written in response to my voice mail, my
father’s private email and a telephone call from a television station reporter, was replete with
demeaning phrases and heavy-handed tactics meant to impress the media at my (and my
father’s) expense. (My father did not copy me on his email to Mr. Blake; I read it for the first
time when Mr. Freed emailed it to me.) Furthermore, the notice I finally received was by
request and via email from the division’s city attorney, and it lacked any reference to the
appeals process.
Sec. 104.5.4 states, “Upon findings by the code official that violations of this code exist, the code official shall issue a
correction notice or notice of violation to the owner or the person responsible for the maintenance of the structure.
Sec. 104.5.4.1 states, “The correction notice shall be a written notice of the defective conditions. The correction notice
shall require correction of the violation or violations within a reasonable time unless an emergency condition exists
as provided under the unsafe building provisions of Section 105.” Sec. 104.5.4.2 states that, “If the code official
determines there are violations of this code other than those for unsafe structures, unsafe equipment or structures
unfit for human occupancy under Section 105, the code official may issue a notice of violation to be
communicated promptly in writing to the owner or the person responsible for the maintenance or use of the
building or structure in lieu of a correction notice as provided for in Section 104.5.4.1. In addition, the code official
shall issue a notice of violation for any uncorrected violation remaining from a correction notice established in
Section 104.5.4.1. A notice of violation shall be issued by the code official before initiating legal proceedings unless
the conditions violate the unsafe building conditions of Section 105 and the provisions established therein are
followed. The code official shall provide the section numbers to the owner for any code provision cited in the notice
of violation. In addition, the notice of violation shall indicate the right of appeal by referencing the appeals section
of this code.”

By employing the word “should” in place of “shall,” it was reasonable to construe that Mr.
Freed’s intention was to mislead, which he did. Moreover, his message seemed clearly punitive,
and I, for one, was shocked that a City employee, particularly one in a position of significant
leadership, would set such an example.
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I am not shocked anymore. Of the hundreds of emails exchanged with Mr. Freed’s staff, only
about 20% were reliable or in accordance with the prevailing codes and ordinances; however, I
do not hold anyone accountable for that but the one, to which the VMC relegates the
responsibility: the code official, Administrator Freed, who chose newly hired Justin Doyle to be
the inspector of record.  (I would like to see his credentials, as permitted by the VMC.)
According to Sec. 101.6, the provisions of Chapter 1 of the VMC supersede any provisions of
Chapters 2–8 of the IPMC, including any provisions of the codes and standards referenced
therein, that address the same subject matter and impose differing requirements. It is
noteworthy because, according to Sec. 103.2 of Chapter 1, “No provision of this code shall
require alterations to be made to an existing building or structure or to equipment unless
conditions are present which meet the definition of an unsafe structure or a structure unfit for
human occupancy,” neither condition of which the Code Enforcement Division believed to
have existed or it could not legally have issued me a Notice of Violation only.
VMC Sec. 103.1 states, “This code prescribes regulations for the maintenance of all existing buildings and structures
and associated equipment, including regulations for unsafe buildings and structures.” Sec. 103.2 states, “Buildings
and structures shall be maintained and kept in good repair in accordance with the requirements of this code and
when applicable in accordance with the USBC under which such building or structure was constructed. No provision
of this code shall require alterations to be made to an existing building or structure or to equipment unless
conditions are present which meet the definition of an unsafe structure or a structure unfit for human occupancy.”
VMC Sec. 105.2 states, “The code official shall inspect any structure reported or discovered as unsafe or unfit for
human habitation and shall prepare a report to be filed in the records of the local enforcing agency and a copy issued
to the owner. The report shall include the use of the structure and a description of the nature and extent of any
conditions found.”
VMC Sec. 105.4 states, “When a structure is determined to be unsafe or unfit for human occupancy by the code
official, a written notice of unsafe structure or structure unfit for human occupancy shall be issued by personal
service to the owner, the owner's agent or the person in control of such structure. The notice shall specify the
corrections necessary to comply with this code, or if the structure is required to be demolished, the notice shall
specify the time period within which the demolition must occur. Requirements in Section 104.5.4 for notices of
violation are also applicable to notices issued under this section to the extent that any such requirements are not in
conflict with the requirements of this section. (Note: Whenever possible, the notice should also be given to any
tenants of the affected structure.)”
VMC Sec. 105.5 states, “If the notice is unable to be issued by personal service as required by Section 105.4, then the
notice shall be sent by registered or certified mail to the last known address of the responsible party and a copy of
the notice shall be posted in a conspicuous place on the premises.”

I am hopeful that this, my application for the Board to hear my appeal, will be accepted, and I
will be given the opportunity to present the evidence and share the merits of my case.
Thanking you in advance for your anticipated understanding and interest, I am
Respectfully yours,

Dr. Matt Hogendobler
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Via email transmission to
Barry Frankenfield, Director
Department of Planning and Community Development
Andrew M. Friedman, City Staff Liaison
Local Board of Building Code Appeals
Department of Housing and Neighborhood Preservation
Code Enforcement Division
2424 Courthouse Drive, Bldg. 18A
Virginia Beach, Virginia  23456
Ruth Hodges Fraser, City Clerk
City of Virginia Beach
Cheri B. Hainer, Administrator
Permits and Inspections Division
2405 Courthouse Drive Bldg 2 Room 100
Virginia Beach, Virginia  23456

On Wed., Aug 16, 2017 at 12:01 PM, Tobias Eisenlohr <teisenlo@vbgov.com> wrote:
Dr. Hogendobler,
The letter you submitted does not constitute a plan for removal. It does not have a timeline or indicia of real
actions you have taken to remedy the violations. Therefore, the City will initiate court action against you. You
will be receiving two summonses for the noticed violations. We will request a court date no less than forty-five
days from the magistrate’s issuance of the summonses.
However, the city will ask for the charges to be dismissed if you complete one the following prior to your court
date:
-Restore the pool to full compliance with the Virginia Property Maintenance Code.
-Legally convert the pool into a pond, including obtaining all necessary permits and a successful final
inspection from the City’s Planning Department, Permits & Inspections Division
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-Legally demolish or fill in the pool.
Tobias L. Eisenlohr
Assistant City Attorney
Office of the City Attorney
City of Virginia Beach
Municipal Center-Building 1
2401 Courthouse Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23456
757-385-4531 (Office)
757-385-8200 (Direct)
757-385-5687 (Fax)
teisenlo@vbgov.com

On Fri, Aug 11, 2017 at 5:03 PM, Tobias Eisenlohr <teisenlo@vbgov.com> wrote:
Justin, Randy, and I will discuss this matter with Wells Freed when he returns to the office on Tuesday.

From: Dr. Matt [mailto:hogident@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, August 11, 2017 2:55 PM
To: Randy Blake <RBlake@vbgov.com>
Cc: Tobias Eisenlohr <teisenlo@vbgov.com>; Justin M. Doyle <JDoyle@vbgov.com>
Subject: Re: Written documentation from Dr. Matt Hogendobler
"No, I am not embarrassed that I inadvertently scooped up and gave you my first attempt at long-hand in
years," he typed, sarcastically.
CapeHenry1607.com

On Aug 11, 2017, at 2:27 PM, Randy Blake <RBlake@vbgov.com> wrote:
Dr. Matt,
Here is a scanned copy of the letter that I received from you today.
Thank You
Randy
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Randy Blake
Code Enforcement Supervisor
2nd Precinct
Office (757) 385-1276
Cell     (757) 373-4883
Fax (757) 385-5694
rblake@vbgov.com

From: Tobias Eisenlohr <teisenlo@vbgov.com>
Date: Thu, Aug 10, 2017 at 8:45 AM
Subject: RE: [IMPT] Re: Automatic reply: The list
To: "Dr. Matt" <hogident@gmail.com>
Call P&I first

From: Dr. Matt [mailto:hogident@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 5:28 PM
To: Tobias Eisenlohr <teisenlo@vbgov.com>
Cc: Clyde Ken Hogendobler <clydekh@yahoo.com>; Stuart Nesbit <jstuartnesbit@gmail.com>; Justin M.
Doyle <JDoyle@vbgov.com>; Randy Blake <RBlake@vbgov.com>; Russell Dawley <RDawley@vbgov.com>;
Dr. Matt Hogendobler <hogident@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: [IMPT] Re: Automatic reply: The list
God bless you.  Gratia. Vielen dank. Gracias. Thank you.
Clearly I cannot accomplish that today. Will you give me a few more days to submit a proposal since now I
have options we may all be able to work with?
JMH

On Aug 9, 2017, at 4:25 PM, Tobias Eisenlohr <teisenlo@vbgov.com> wrote:
I spoke with our Permits & Inspections department. Converting a pool into a pond requires a permit. To prevent
algae growth, you must also either have a working filter system or crack the bottom of the concrete to permit
infiltration. And if the pool/pond is deeper than 24 inches it must be fenced. If you intend are determined to go
the pond route, please contact our permits & inspections department at 385-4211.
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From: Dr. Matt [mailto:hogident@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 4:02 PM
To: Tobias Eisenlohr <teisenlo@vbgov.com>
Cc: Justin M. Doyle <JDoyle@vbgov.com>; Randy Blake <RBlake@vbgov.com>; Stuart Nesbit
<jstuartnesbit@gmail.com>; Clyde Ken Hogendobler <clydekh@yahoo.com>; Dr. Matt Hogendobler
<hogident@gmail.com>; Russell Dawley <RDawley@vbgov.com>
Subject: [IMPT] Re: Automatic reply: The list
Mr. Eisenlohr:
I am appreciative of the fact that Justin will not be back until tomorrow and you have given me until then to
present an initial proposal in complying with your, as yet unreceived by USPS mail, notice alleging violation of
the VA Building Maintenance Code specific to inground residential pools undergoing conversion to naturalized
ponds (wetlands); primarily because I remain without access to my computer (containing all of my data in
preparing my proposal). It will not even boot up; which is why I have to communicate emails using my
telephone. (I may be a dentist used to tiny workspaces, but typing emails like that using the keypad on Apple's
smallest iPhone is almost a virtual impossibility.)
As we agreed, and for which I am grateful, I will get Mr. Doyle something tomorrow by the end of the day (most
likely it will not be sent until after I speak with him during his "reinspection." (Please have him call me or email
me the time he expects to be here so I may have the gate key ready and will be able to speak with him during
the visit.)
The "proposal" may not be what you want to read nor may it be what I ultimately expect will be done, but it's a
start, from which our negotiations, if permitted, may begin.
Please also expect a few more non sequitur-type emails from me before this day ends, because all I have is
this phone and the pictures I have taken with it.
Thank you, one and all.
Very respectfully yours, I remain,
Dr. Matt
P.S. to Justin:  I look forward to showing you the laptop in question.

From: Tobias Eisenlohr <teisenlo@vbgov.com>
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Date: Mon, Aug 7, 2017 at 10:46 AM
Subject: Notices
To: "Dr. Matt ." <hogident@gmail.com>
Cc: "Justin M. Doyle" <JDoyle@vbgov.com>, Randy Blake <RBlake@vbgov.com>
Dr. Hogendobler,
I have attached the Notices of Violation. The notice for Public Nuisance (municipal code 23-46) was sent via
first class mail on June 8. The notice for the various pool maintenance issues (Virginia Maintenance Code
303.1) was sent via first class mail on June 22.
Inspector Doyle is out of the office until this Thursday (8/10). It is my understanding he will reinspect the
property on that same date. As I stated in my previous email, the city will accept a plan for the repair or
removal of the pool in lieu of continued court action. You may also provide a written plan to Inspector Doyle via
email prior to the 8/10 reinspection date. If the plan demonstrates a good-faith effort to abate the ongoing
violations related to the pool within a reasonable period of time, the city will suspend enforcement of the codes
for which you were cited to allow you time to proceed.
Tobias L. Eisenlohr
Assistant City Attorney
Office of the City Attorney
City of Virginia Beach
Municipal Center-Building 1
2401 Courthouse Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23456
757-385-4531 (Office)
757-385-8200 (Direct)
757-385-5687 (Fax)
teisenlo@vbgov.com

From: Wells Freed <WFreed@vbgov.com>
Date: Wed, Jun 21, 2017 at 12:08 PM
Subject: RE: Weekend follow-up in re our most recent conversation.
To: "hogident@gmail.com" <hogident@gmail.com>
Cc: Randy Blake <RBlake@vbgov.com>, "Justin M. Doyle" <JDoyle@vbgov.com>, "clydekh@yahoo.com"
<clydekh@yahoo.com>

Mr. Hogendobler,
I received your voice message and returned your phone call; however, your voicemail is full and I was unable to leave
you a message. I spoke with Mr. Blake this morning and I received a copy of an email from your father (below) from
Tuesday at 5:22 pm indicating that you were physically unable to meet with staff today. I am sorry to learn that you are
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encountering health issues, and I hope that you recover in a timely manner. You stated that my staff canceled an
appointment with you today; however, I see no indication of that.
It is my understanding that the same issues you were cited for this year existed last year as well. Action must be taken to
eliminate these code violations and to prevent them from reoccurring in the future. As a home owner, you are obligated
to ensure that your property is kept free of code violations and properly maintained. If you are unable to perform work
on your property yourself, I encourage you to consult with a contractor or to request assistance from family members,
friends or volunteer groups to bring your property into full compliance.
I have reviewed your case information and determined that in addition to the notice of violation issued to you for
stagnant water in the swimming pool, an additional notice of violation should be issued to ensure that the pool and
associated equipment is properly repaired and operational. Section 303.1 of the Virginia Maintenance Code states:
303.1 Swimming pools.

Swimming pools shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, and in good repair.
Good repair means that the swimming pool structure itself must be in good condition and that all equipment (i.e.:
filtration, pump and electrical system) associated with the swimming pool must be operational. Otherwise, swimming
pools are required to be filled in and the associated equipment removed in an approved, permitted manner. The use of
mosquito treatments does not achieve compliance with the codes as it does not keep the pool clean and sanitary. The
filtration system, along with regular chemical applications, is what keeps a pool clean and eliminates the need for pest
treatments.
You mentioned that you planned to drive around the city today looking for overgrown properties. We encourage
residents to forward addresses of properties with potential code violations to us via email at HouseNP@vbgov.com or
via phone at 385-4421. This is helpful to us in locating and promptly addressing code violations.
Thank You
Wells Freed, CBO
Housing Code Administrator
City of Virginia Beach
Department of Housing and Neighborhood Preservation
Desk (757)385-5722
Fax (757)385-5694
wfreed@vbgov.com
From: Randy Blake
Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2017 10:31 AM
To: Wells Freed
Subject: FW: Weekend follow-up in re our most recent conversation.

Wells,
FYI
Randy
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Randy Blake
Code Enforcement Supervisor
2nd Precinct
Office (757) 385-1276
Cell     (757) 373-4883
Fax (757) 385-5694
rblake@vbgov.com
From: Clyde Ken (Hogie) Hogendobler [mailto:clydekh@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2017 5:22 PM
To: Randy Blake <RBlake@vbgov.com>
Subject: Re: Weekend follow-up in re our most recent conversation.
Randy,
Relative to the second paragraph of your email below, why haven't you recommended Mosquito
Dunks manufactured by the Summit Chemical Co?  Their rep told me that cognizant Virginia Beach authorities are
well aware of the 100% effectiveness and safety of their product.  Since my son is
unable to walk, wear socks or shoes, transport himself, and is heavily sedated with pain killers, because
of open sores on his feet that won't heal, he depends 100% on his family for survival, there is no physical
way he can install a fountain (which will not work in this situation due to clogging), or have it pumped
out since he has no income and has used up all of his savings on expenses, and, a failed medical
system that has been unable to cure his feet, and, he has been turned down for disability benefits.
His situation began in April of 2015 and has degraded to his current state.  I have calculated the
surface square feet of surface water and applied the Dunks this afternoon. Matt is bed ridden and
can't walk today.  His Doctor (as such) has ordered him to remain prone with feet elevated above the
heard.  This is how he spends about 90% of his time.  A rapid response is requested.
Regards
Clyde (Ken) sends

From: Randy Blake <RBlake@vbgov.com>
To: Dr. Matt . <hogident@gmail.com>; Justin M. Doyle <JDoyle@vbgov.com>
Cc: Russell Dawley <RDawley@vbgov.com>; Clyde Ken (Hogie) Hogendobler <clydekh@yahoo.com>; Dr.
Matt <drmattsoffice@yahoo.com>; Wells Freed <WFreed@vbgov.com>
Sent: Monday, June 19, 2017 10:03 AM
Subject: RE: Weekend follow-up in re our most recent conversation.
Dr. Matt,
Our only concerns are the code violations. We as Code Enforcement are not concerned with the fox situation.
However the code violations being abated will help with the harborage provided by the overgrowth.
For the abatement, we are only requiring that you cut and maintain the grass and weeds on the property as
well as the stagnant water in the pool. The pool needs to be drained or have a circulating system to prevent
stagnant water and the breeding of mosquitos. It is totally up to you on how to choose to maintain it.
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As I mentioned in our phone conversation we will be adhering to the time frames stated in the notice of
violation. The next step will be a summons to go to General District Court.
Our hopes are that the abatement takes place and maintaining the yard will be ongoing.
We would really like to meet you there to point out what needs be done exactly.
Thank You
Randy Blake
Code Enforcement Supervisor
2nd Precinct
Office (757) 385-1276
Cell
 (757) 373-4883
Fax (757) 385-5694
rblake@vbgov.com
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10/15/2017

Gmail - RE: Time-sensitive response requested by tomorrow

Dr. Matt . <hogident@gmail.com>

RE: Time-sensitive response requested by tomorrow
1 message
Cheri B. Hainer <CHainer@vbgov.com>
Thu, Oct 12, 2017 at 5:27 PM
To: "Dr. Matt Hogendobler" <hogident@gmail.com>, Tobias Eisenlohr <teisenlo@vbgov.com>
Cc: Wells Freed <WFreed@vbgov.com>, Dave Hansen <DHansen@vbgov.com>, Stuart Nesbit <jstuartnesbit@gmail.com>,
"Clyde Ken (Hogie) Hogendobler" <clydekh@yahoo.com>, Randy Blake <RBlake@vbgov.com>, "Andrew M. Friedman"
<AFriedma@vbgov.com>, Barry Frankenfield <bfranken@vbgov.com>, Tom Leahy <TLeahy@vbgov.com>, "Justin M. Doyle"
<JDoyle@vbgov.com>, Mark Stiles <MStiles@vbgov.com>, "Beverly K. Wilson" <BKWilson@vbgov.com>, "William D.
Sessoms" <WSessoms@vbgov.com>, "Shannon DS. Kane" <SKane@vbgov.com>, Rosemary Wilson
<rawilson31@gmail.com>, "Dr. Matt" <drmattsoffice@yahoo.com>, "Skip Harper (DHCD)" <skip.harper@dhcd.virginia.gov>,
"Jeff Brown (DHCD)" <jeff.brown@dhcd.virginia.gov>, "Cindy Davis (DHCD)" <cindy.davis@dhcd.virginia.gov>, Virginia State
Building Codes Office <sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov>, "Vernon Hodge (DHCD)" <vernon.hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov>

In accordance with Sec on 103.2 and 103.3 of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC), a building or
structure is allowed to be occupied and used as intended when constructed without mee ng any provision of future
codes unless there is a change in the use, level of ac vity or occupancy that triggers compliance with the new use.
USBC Sec on 108.1 states a permit is required for a change of use.

Our records indicate the pool at 2209 N lakeside Drive was constructed in 1977, in accordance with the provision of
the1975 USBC. It has been brought to the City’s a en on that the pool is no longer capable of being used as a
residen al swimming pool, and thus was cited for improper maintenance of the pool per Sec on 303 of the Virginia
Maintenance Code (VMC).

In coopera on with the City A orney’s oﬃce and Housing and Neighborhood Preserva on, three (3) remedies to
address this situa on have been oﬀered;
1) Comply with the VMC no ce of viola on and return the structure to an operable status as a swimming pool
2) Appeal the VMC no ce of viola on
3) Apply for a building permit to oﬃcially change the structure to a pond in accordance with industry standards as
allowed in USBC Sec ons 106.3, 112.2 and 112.3

It is my understanding an appeal date is set for 10/25/17. No other ac on is required un l there is a determina on
from the Building Maintenance Board of Appeals.

C

B. H

Permits and Inspec ons Administrator
2405 Courthouse Drive Bldg 2 Room 100
Virginia Beach, VA 23456
757.385.4211#3
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1a13280969&jsver=BNKYf1ymS-0.en.&view=pt&q=chainer%40vbgov.com&qs=true&search=query&th=15f1…
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COPY OF ENFORCEMENT DECISION BEING APPEALED

DELIVERED VIA EMAIL FROM CODE OFFICIAL’S LEGAL COUNSEL
(Appended below is an exact copy of the aforementioned email; however, I would prefer simply to forward the actual
email, primarily to preserve integrity of the evidence.  Please advise if it would be an acceptable alternative.)

From: Tobias Eisenlohr <teisenlo@vbgov.com>
Date: Wed, Aug 16, 2017 at 12:01 PM
Subject: Pool Violations
To: "Dr. Matt" <hogident@gmail.com>
Cc: Wells Freed <WFreed@vbgov.com>, "Justin M. Doyle" <JDoyle@vbgov.com>, Randy Blake
<RBlake@vbgov.com>

Dr. Hogendobler,
The letter you submitted does not constitute a plan for removal. It does not have a timeline or indicia of real
actions you have taken to remedy the violations. Therefore, the City will initiate court action against you. You
will be receiving two summonses for the noticed violations. We will request a court date no less than forty-five
days from the magistrate’s issuance of the summonses.
However, the city will ask for the charges to be dismissed if you complete one the following prior to your court
date:
-Restore the pool to full compliance with the Virginia Property Maintenance Code.
-Legally convert the pool into a pond, including obtaining all necessary permits and a successful final inspection
 from the City’s Planning Department, Permits & Inspections Division
-Legally demolish or fill in the pool.
Tobias L. Eisenlohr
Assistant City Attorney
Office of the City Attorney
City of Virginia Beach
Municipal Center-Building 1
2401 Courthouse Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23456
757-385-4531 (Office)
757-385-8200 (Direct)
757-385-5687 (Fax)
teisenlo@vbgov.com

COPY OF RECORD AND DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT APPEALS BOARD

(A RECORD OF THE “APPEAL MEETING” WAS NOT MADE AVAILABLE TO ME, BUT TRUE COPIES OF
“THE BOARD” RESOLUTION AND PROOF OF DELIVERY APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING FOUR PAGES.)
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Documents Submitted
By the City of Virginia Beach
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Meeting of the Local Board of Building Code Appeals,
Building Maintenance Division

October 25, 2017, 3:00 PM
Fire Prevention Conference Room
Municipal Center, Bldg 21

1
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Welcome and Introductions
Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA) Members:
y Ruth Bell
y Thomas Atherton, III
y Jimmie Koch
y Morton Savell
y Michael Schooley
City Representatives:
y Tobias Eisenlohr, Assistant City Attorney
y Cheri Hainer, Permits and Inspections Administrator
y Wells Freed, DHNP Housing Code Administrator
y Jessica Sanchez, DHNP Administrative Specialist II
y Justin Doyle, DHNP Code Inspector I
y Randy Blake, DHNP Code Supervisor

2
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Appointment of a Secretary
y Jessica Sanchez has been appointed as the Secretary
y Maintain a detailed record of the proceedings

3
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Appointment of a Board Chairman
Chairman’s responsibilities
Direct meetings
2. Rule upon the acceptance of evidence
3. Oversee proceeding records
4. Sign the LBBCA’s decision record
1.

4
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Code Enforcement Summary
y Twenty code inspectors who investigate complaints and
y
y
y
y
y
y

proactively cite code violations during patrol inspections of
their assigned zones
Enforce Part III of the Uniform Statewide Building Code
entitled the Virginia Maintenance Code (VMC)
VMC specifies the maintenance requirements for the
interior and exterior of existing structures
Inspectors issue notices of violation and inspection reports
which describe code violations and specify deadlines for
compliance
Any person aggrieved by the city’s application of the VMC
or a refusal to grant a modification to the code may appeal
to the LBBCA
Follow-up inspections are conducted to determine if
violations have been corrected
Court action is initiated for non-compliant cases
5
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Packet of Information
Page(s)
3–4

Item
Exerts from the 2012 Virginia Maintenance Code Governing Appeals to the Local Board

5

Notice of Building Code Violation

6

Exterior Inspection Report

7 – 11

Application for Appeal to the LBBCA – Matthew Hogendobler

12 – 14

Photos of Swimming Pool located at 2209 N. Lakeside Drive

6
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Right of Appeal
Prior to reviewing the merits of any appeal, the Board must vote to
determine if the application was submitted in compliance with the
code and if an appeal hearing is warranted:
106.5 Right of appeal; filing of appeal application. (Pages 3- 5)
Any person aggrieved by the local enforcing agency’s application of
this code or the refusal to grant a modification to the provisions of this
code may appeal to the LBBCA. The applicant shall submit a written
request for appeal to the LBBCA within 14 calendar days of the receipt
of the decision being appealed. The application shall contain the
name and address of the owner of the building or structure and, in
addition, the name and address of the person appealing, when the
applicant is not the owner. A copy of the code official’s decision shall
be submitted along with the application for appeal and maintained as
part of the record. The application shall be marked by the LBBCA to
indicate the date received. Failure to submit an application for appeal
within the time limit established by this section shall constitute
acceptance of a code official’s decision.
7
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Case Summary
y A complaint was received in May
y Several inspections of the property were conducted
y A Notice of Building Code Violation and Exterior

Inspection Report for a swimming pool in disrepair
were mailed to the property owner, Matthew
Hogendobler, on June 26, 2017, at 2209 N. Lakeside Dr.
(Pages 5 – 6)

8
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Timeline
y Letters were mailed through the USPS via First Class

Mail which takes 1 – 3 days to arrive
y Letters were not returned to the city to indicate that
there was an issue with delivery
y Mr. Hogendobler submitted an appeal application on
August 29, 2017 (Pages 7 – 11) – approximately 60 days
after the letters were delivered
y The city’s position is that the application was not filed
within the time limit established in the code and that
an appeal hearing is not warranted
9
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Vote on Right of Appeal
y The Board must vote to determine if an appeal is

warranted
y Should the Board determine that the application was
not submitted within the timeframe required in the
code, the decision will be recorded and the meeting
adjourned
y The applicant will have the option to appeal this
decision to the State Review Board
y Should the Board determine that a hearing is
warranted, we will proceed with the remaining
portions of this presentation
10

202

Appeal of VMC Section 303.1 –
Swimming Pools

11
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303.1 Swimming Pools
2012 Virginia Maintenance
Code Section
“303.1 Swimming pools:
Swimming pools shall be
maintained in a clean and
sanitary condition, and in
good repair.”

Exterior Inspection
Report (Page 7) States:
y “Pools shall be
maintained in a clean
and sanitary condition,
and in good repair.”
y “Pool liner is ripped
and is in disrepair.”
y “Pool pump and filter
must be operational.”
12
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205

14
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16
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Vote on Decision
The Board must vote to determine if the city’s
application of the code regarding a swimming pool in
disrepair should be:
1.
2.

Upheld
Reversed
or

3.

Modified

The Board’s decision this will be recorded, signed by the
Chairman and the meeting adjourned
18
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Thank you!
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Department of Housing and Neighborhood Preservation
Code Enforcement Division

Meeting of the Local Board of Building Code
Appeals, Building Maintenance Division
October 25, 2017, 3:00 PM
FIRE PREVENTION CONFERENCE ROOM
MUNICIPAL CENTER, BLDG 21
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2012 VIRGINIA MAINTENANCE CODE SECTION106 APPEALS
106.1 Establishment of appeals board.

In accordance with Section 36-105 of the Code of Virginia, there shall be established within each
local enforcing agency a Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA). Whenever a county
or a municipality does not have such a LBBCA, the local governing body shall enter into an
agreement with the local governing body of another county or municipality or with some other
agency, or a state agency approved by DHCD for such appeals resulting therefrom. Fees may be
levied by the local governing body in order to defray the cost of such appeals. The LBBCA for
hearing appeals under the VCC shall be permitted to serve as the appeals board required by this
section. The locality is responsible for maintaining a duly constituted LBBCA prepared to hear
appeals within the time limits established in this section. The LBBCA shall meet as necessary to
assure a duly constituted board, appoint officers as necessary, and receive such training on the
code as may be appropriate or necessary from staff of the locality.
106.2 Membership of board.

The LBBCA shall consist of at least five members appointed by the locality for a specific term of
office established by written policy. Alternate members may be appointed to serve in the absence
of any regular members and as such, shall have the full power and authority of the regular
members. Regular and alternate members may be reappointed. Written records of current
membership, including a record of the current chairman and secretary shall be maintained in the
office of the locality. In order to provide continuity, the terms of the members may be of
different length so that less than half will expire in any one-year period.
106.3 Officers and qualifications of members.

The LBBCA shall annually select one of its regular members to serve as chairman. When the
chairman is not present at an appeal hearing, the members present shall select an acting
chairman. The locality or the chief executive officer of the locality shall appoint a secretary to
the LBBCA to maintain a detailed record of all proceedings. Members of the LBBCA shall be
selected by the locality on the basis of their ability to render fair and competent decisions
regarding application of the USBC and shall to the extent possible, represent different
occupational or professional fields relating to the construction industry. At least one member
should be an experienced builder; at least one member should be an RDP, and at least one
member should be an experienced property manager. Employees or officials of the locality shall
not serve as members of the LBBCA.
106.4 Conduct of members.

No member shall hear an appeal in which that member has a conflict of interest in accordance
with the State and Local Government Conflict of Interests Act (Section 2.2-3100 et seq. of the
Code of Virginia). Members shall not discuss the substance of an appeal with any other party or
their representatives prior to any hearings.
106.5 Right of appeal; filing of appeal application.

Any person aggrieved by the local enforcing agency’s application of this code or the refusal to
grant a modification to the provisions of this code may appeal to the LBBCA. The applicant shall
submit a written request for appeal to the LBBCA within 14 calendar days of the receipt of the
decision being appealed. The application shall contain the name and address of the owner of the
building or structure and, in addition, the name and address of the person appealing, when the
applicant is not the owner. A copy of the code official’s decision shall be submitted along with
the application for appeal and maintained as part of the record. The application shall be marked
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by the LBBCA to indicate the date received. Failure to submit an application for appeal within
the time limit established by this section shall constitute acceptance of a code official’s decision.
106.6 Meetings and postponements.

The LBBCA shall meet within 30 calendar days after the date of receipt of the application for
appeal, except that a period of up to 45 calendar days shall be permitted where the LBBCA has
regularly scheduled monthly meetings. A longer time period shall be permitted if agreed to by all
the parties involved in the appeal. A notice indicating the time and place of the hearing shall be
sent to the parties in writing to the addresses listed on the application at least 14 calendar days
prior to the date of the hearing, except that a lesser time period shall be permitted if agreed to by
all the parties involved in the appeal. When a quorum of the LBBCA is not present at a hearing
to hear an appeal, any party involved in the appeal shall have the right to request a postponement
of the hearing. The LBBCA shall reschedule the appeal within 30 calendar days of the
postponement, except that a longer time period shall be permitted if agreed to by all the parties
involved in the appeal.
106.7 Hearings and decision.

All hearings before the LBBCA shall be open meetings and the appellant, the appellant’s
representative, the locality’s representative and any person whose interests are affected by the
code official’s decision in question shall be given an opportunity to be heard. The chairman shall
have the power and duty to direct the hearing, rule upon the acceptance of evidence and oversee
the record of all proceedings. The LBBCA shall have the power to uphold, reverse or modify the
decision of the official by a concurring vote of a majority of those present. Decisions of the
LBBCA shall be final if no further appeal is made. The decision of the LBBCA shall be by
resolution signed by the chairman and retained as part of the record of the appeal. Copies of the
resolution shall be sent to all parties by certified mail. In addition, the resolution shall contain the
following wording:
“Any person who was a party to the appeal may appeal to the State Review Board by submitting
an application to such Board within 21 calendar days upon receipt by certified mail of this
resolution. Application forms are available from the Office of the State Review Board, 600 East
Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, (804) 371-7150.”
106.8 Appeals to the State Review Board.

After final determination by the LBBCA in an appeal, any person who was a party to the appeal
may further appeal to the State Review Board. In accordance with Section 36-98.2 of the Code of
Virginia for state-owned buildings and structures, appeals by an involved state agency from the
decision of the code official for state-owned buildings or structures shall be made directly to the
State Review Board. The application for appeal shall be made to the State Review Board within
21 calendar days of the receipt of the decision to be appealed. Failure to submit an application
within that time limit shall constitute an acceptance of the code official’s decision. For appeals
from a LBBCA, a copy of the code official’s decision and the resolution of the LBBCA shall be
submitted with the application for appeal to the State Review Board. Upon request by the Office
of the State Review Board, the LBBCA shall submit a copy of all pertinent information from the
record of the appeal. In the case of appeals involving state-owned buildings or structures, the
involved state agency shall submit a copy of the code official’s decision and other relevant
information with the application for appeal to the State Review Board. Procedures of the State
Review Board are in accordance with Article 2 (Section 36-108 et seq.) of Chapter 6 of Title
36 of the Code of Virginia. Decisions of the State Review Board shall be final if no further
appeal is made.
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